



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

JULIA HAART, )  
)  
Petitioner-Below/Appellant, ) No. 333, 2022  
)  
v. )  
)  
SILVIO SCAGLIA, ) Court Below: Court of Chancery  
) of the State of Delaware, C.A. No.  
) 2022-0145-MTZ  
Respondent-Below/Appellee, )  
)  
and )  
)  
FREEDOM HOLDING, INC., and ELITE )  
WORLD GROUP, LLC, )  
)  
Nominal Respondents- )  
Below/Appellees. )

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP  
Brian C. Ralston (No. 3770)  
Nicholas D. Mozal (No. 5838)  
Callan R. Jackson (No. 6292)  
Charles P. Wood (No. 6626)  
Anna L. Fosberg (No. 6802)  
1313 North Market Street  
P.O. Box 951  
Wilmington, DE 19899  
(302) 984-6000

Dated: December 16, 2022

*Attorneys for Appellant Julia Haart*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE TRIAL COURT INCORRECTLY INTERPRETED THE ERAS.....	2
A. The Trial Court Erred In Its Interpretation Of The Plain Language Of The ERAs. ....	2
1. Scaglia’s Argument That The ERAs Lack Transfer Language To Rebut The Plain Language Is Erroneous.....	2
2. Scaglia Overstates And Misconstrues The Evidence In Support Of His Interpretation Of The ERAs. ....	5
3. Scaglia’s Lack Of Consideration And Mutual Mistake Arguments Also Fail. ....	7
4. The Trial Court Erred In Rendering Section 1.1 Of The ERAs Meaningless By Extinguishing Language Unfavorable To Scaglia. ....	8
B. Even If The ERAs Are Ambiguous, The Trial Court’s Assessment Of The Extrinsic Evidence Was Clearly Erroneous.....	9
1. The Extrinsic Evidence Overwhelmingly Confirms That The ERAs Effectuated The Transfer Of 50% Of Freedom Stock To Haart. ....	9
2. Scaglia’s Attempts To Minimize The Overwhelming Extrinsic Evidence Fail. ....	11
3. Scaglia’s Bare-Bones Extrinsic Evidence Should Not Have Been Credited By The Trial Court. ....	13
4. The Court’s Failure To Properly Consider The Doctrine of <i>Contra Proferentum</i> Was Erroneous. ....	16

II.	HAART WAS CONSTRUCTIVELY DELIVERED FREEDOM PREFERRED STOCK. ....	18
III.	THE TRIAL COURT INCORRECTLY FOUND THAT SCAGLIA HAD NOT ACQUIESED IN HAART’S EQUAL OWNERSHIP OF FREEDOM. ....	21
	CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>67 Wall St. Co. v. Franklin Nat’l Bank</i> , 333 N.E.2d 184 (N.Y. 1975).....	16, 17
<i>Badr v. Hogan</i> , 554 N.E.2d 890 (1990) .....	13, 16
<i>Bamford v. Penfold, L.P.</i> , 2020 WL 967942 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2020).....	3
<i>Bershad v. Curtiss-Wright Corp.</i> , 535 A.2d 840 (Del. 1987) .....	21
<i>Carlson v. Hallinan</i> , 925 A.2d 506 (Del. Ch. 2006) .....	7
<i>CDX Holdings, Inc. v. Fox</i> , 141 A.3d 1037 (Del. 2016) .....	13
<i>Clements v. Rogers</i> , 790 A.2d 1222 (Del. Ch. 2001) .....	23
<i>Cob Shipping Can. Inc. v. Trans Mktg. Hous., Inc.</i> , 1993 WL 300043 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 4, 1993).....	16
<i>Dunn Auto Parts, Inc. v. Wells</i> , 155 N.Y.S.3d 507 (N.Y. App. Div. 2021).....	13, 15
<i>Glob. Energy Fin. LLC v. Peabody Energy Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 4056164 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 14, 2010).....	11
<i>In re Cohn</i> , 176 N.Y.S. 225 (N.Y. App. Div. 1919).....	19
<i>In re Estate of Szabo</i> , 176 N.E.2d 395 (N.Y. 1961).....	19
<i>In re Gawker Media LLC</i> , 588 B.R. 337 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	10

<i>Kallop v. McAllister</i> , 678 A.2d 526 (Del. 1996) .....	19
<i>KNET, Inc. v. Ruocco</i> , 45 N.Y.S.3d 126 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016) .....	7
<i>Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc. v. Spanish Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 718430 (Del. Ch. Feb. 25, 2014) .....	22, 23
<i>Llamas v. Titus</i> , 2019 WL 2505374 (Del. Ch. June 18, 2019) .....	7
<i>M. Fortunoff of Westbury Corp. v. Peerless Ins. Co.</i> , 432 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>Maven Techs., LLC v. Vasile</i> , 46 N.Y.S.3d 720 (N.Y. App. Div. 2017) .....	3-4
<i>McAllister v. Kallop</i> , 1995 WL 462210 (Del. Ch. July 28, 1995) .....	18, 19
<i>Meritxell, Ltd. v. Saliva Diagnostic Sys., Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 40148 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 1998) .....	12
<i>NBC Universal, Inc. v. Paxson Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 1038997 (Del. Ch. Apr. 29, 2005) .....	3
<i>OptiNose AS v. Currax Pharms., LLC</i> , 264 A.3d 629 (Del. 2021) .....	10
<i>PaineWebber Inc. v. Bybyk</i> , 81 F.3d 1193 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	16, 17
<i>State v. Sweetwater Point, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 2349659 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2022) .....	23
<i>Sun-Times Media Grp., Inc. v. Black</i> , 954 A.2d 380 (Del. Ch. 2008) .....	23
<i>Toyota Motor Credit Corp. v. Figuereo</i> , 143 N.Y.S.3d 864 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 2021) .....	13

*Two Guys from Harrison-N.Y., Inc. v. S.F.R. Realty Assocs.*,  
472 N.E.2d 315 (N.Y. 1984).....9
